

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 82.

Resolve to enable the State Superintendent of Common Schools to hold teachers' meetings, as provided in item four of section seventy-one, chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and the Teachers' meetsame is hereby appropriated for the year eighteen hundred expenses of. and eighty-three, and the like sum for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the same to be taken from any school money belonging to the state, to enable the state superintendent of common schools to defray the expenses of holding teachers' meetings in the several counties of this state, one meeting or more to be held in each county in the state, which sums shall be expended under the direction of the state superintendent, all bills for which shall be audited by the governor and council; provided, however, that no bills shall be Proviso. paid from said sums except for advertising such meetings and paying actual traveling expenses of speakers and lecturers not residing in the counties in which such meetings are held.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter S3.

Resolve in favor of Saint Elizabeth Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and is St. Elizabeth hereby appropriated for the benefit of the Saint Elizabeth in favor of. Orphan Asylum of Portland, and the support of Soldiers' and Sailors' orphans therein, of which there shall be paid the sum of four hundred dollars in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and the sum of four hundred dollars in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 84.

Resolvo in favor of the joint standing committee on State Prison.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay G. C. W. MCAlister, in favor of. W. McAlister, chairman of the joint standing committee on state prison, one hundred twenty-four dollars and ninety

ings, to defray

123Снар. 82

BERWICK AND SOUTH BERWICK .-- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

Снар. 85

85 cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on state prison while on its recent visit to that institution, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 85.

Resolve changing the valuation of the towns of Berwick and South Berwick, in the county of York.

Resolved, That the valuation of the town of Berwick shall be seven hundred and forty-eight thousand one hundred and eighty-four dollars, and the number of polls five hundred and sixty-nine; and the valuation of the town of South Berwick shall be nine hundred and thirty-eight thousand and thirtyfive dollars, and the number of polls six hundred and thirtyone; and the state and county taxes for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three and thereafter shall be based upon said sums respectively.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 86.

Resolve fixing the time when the Penobscot tribe of Indians shall hold their election.

Resolved, That for the year eighteen hundred and eightyfour, and biennially thereafter, the first Tuesday of October shall be the day on which the Penobscot tribe of Indians shall hold their election for the choice of governor and lieutenant governor of said tribe, and a representative to the legislature of this state. And the agent of said tribe shall give notice of the time and place thereof, seven days before said day of election by posting notices thereof, one at his office and one in some conspicuous place on Oldtown island. Said agent shall receive, sort and count the votes given in at said election, in presence of the members of the tribe, and shall give to those elected, certificates thereof.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Valuation of Berwick and South Berwick, changed.

Elections of Penabscot In-

etc.

dians, to fix time,